
Deputy Leader 
 

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 28 May 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16th April, 2012 (herewith). (Pages 1 - 

5) 
  

 
4. Corporate ICT Review (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 15) 
  

 
5. Investors in People (IiP) & Employee Opinion Survey Proposals (report 

herewith) (Pages 16 - 18) 
  

 
6. Resources Performance Report for March 2012 (herewith) (Pages 19 - 28) 
  

 
7. Cabinet Reports (Directors to report).  
  

 
8. Members' Issues (Directors to report).  
  

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006 – information relates to 
finance and business affairs). 

 
10. Contract Renewal for Annual IT Support and Maintenance - Northgate Social 

Care System (report herewith) (Pages 29 - 31) 
  

 
11. Re-integration of RBT Services (report herewith) (Pages 32 - 36) 
  

 
12. Date and Time of the Next Meeting - Monday, 2nd July, 2012.  
  

 

 



1N DEPUTY LEADER - 16/04/12 

 

DEPUTY LEADER 
Monday, 16th April, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair). 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sims.  
 
N42. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th March, 2012 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

N43. RESOURCES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2012  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Anne Hawke, Performance 
and Improvement Manager, which summarised the performance by RBT and 
the Resources Directorate against current measures and key service delivery 
issues between April, 2011 and February, 2012 across the areas of:- 
 

• Customer Access. 

• Human Resources and Payroll. 

• ICT. 

• Procurement. 

• Revenues and Benefits. 
 
The Resources Directorate was currently in the process of determining its key 
priorities and service plans for 2012/13.  Once completed, regular updates 
on progress and performance would be provided to the Deputy Leader in all 
areas including the former RBT service.  
 
Full details of performance against operational measures for January, 2012 
for all workstreams were set out in detail as part of the report and further 
explanations provided on various matters. 
 
Reference was also made to integration of the customer access functions and 
the consolidation of services in the customer service centres.  It was also noted 
that the Registrars Service would also be the subject of an inspection by the 
General Registrars Officer on the 18th June, 2012. 
 
Further information was provided on the transfer of employees from 
Doncaster, the shared arrangements and the changes to terms and 
conditions.  Changes to the new accounting charging structure which would 
also have an impact on the HR and Payroll Section as the system was 
developed. 
 
Resolved:-  That the very good service performance achieved against key 
measures be noted. 
 

N44. PROPOSED POLICY STATEMENT FOR PART 2 OF THE LOCALISM ACT, 
2011 - GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION  
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



DEPUTY LEADER - 16/04/12 2N 
 

 Further to Minute No. 172 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board consideration was given to a report presented by Steve 
Eling, Policy Officer, which set out details of how Part 2 of the Localism Act 
2011(c. 20) provided a new discretionary power for the Government to require 
a public authority to pay all or part of any financial sanction imposed by the 
European Court of Justice for non-compliance (infraction) with any European 
[...]
y a locally designed and managed scheme, but there would be a 10% 
reduction in funding for Council Tax Support.  In Rotherham’s case this would 
lead to an estimated loss of £2.3 million in support for the costs of Council Tax 
Benefit.    
 
Local Authorities would have discretion to develop and manage their own 
scheme of Council Tax support subject to Government guidelines. Pensioners 
would be protected and schemes should be compatible with the Universal 

Page 2



3N DEPUTY LEADER - 16/04/12 

 

Credit and support incentives to work.   
 
The main considerations were outlined that would have to be taken into 
account in designing Rotherham’s scheme, together with the potential risks 
and uncertainties for the Council. 
 
Reference was also made to the potential implications for affected claimants, 
how the Council would need to determine its approach to the introduction of 
the scheme and the decisions which would need to be made. 
 
Discussion ensued on the details of the scheme and when it would be 
submitted to the relevant Scrutiny Selection Commission for consideration. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the proposed outline timetable for the development and 
implementation of localised Council Tax Support be approved. 
 

N46. REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Pete Hudson, Chief Finance 
Manager, which summarised the progress made in reviewing the Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits function since its reintegration into the Council’s 
Resources Directorate with effect from 1st February, 2012, as part of the 
successful conclusion of the Council’s strategic partnership with BT. 
 
The proposals involved a reconfiguration of resources. The new arrangements 
emphasised the need to focus on helping to sustain the excellent performance 
achieved by the function in maximising future income collection levels for the 
Council while supporting those most in 
[...]
 was disappointing to record that this day of action is still to take place 
despite the offer of a suitable reasonable alternative job to the last 
remaining affected employee. 

• Increment Freeze Proposals – Following the recent UNISON Ballot further 
discussions are being sought with Trades Unions to progress this matter 
and all parties still hope to reach a Collective Agreement. 

 
N50. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

N51. RE-INTEGRATION OF RBT SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of Audit 
and Asset Management, which provided an update on the re-integration of 
former RBT services into the Council, following the signing of a legal agreement 
by the Council and BT on 1st February, 2012 to end the RBT partnership. 
 
The former RBT services would be subject to review whilst being re-integrated, 
in order to ensure they could meet current and future expectations and 
achieve savings that would contribute to the Council achieving its 2012/13 
budget. 
 
A summary of each of the key reviews was provided and showed that good 
progress was being made and on the identification of savings. 
 
It was noted that the window of opportunity for voluntary severance was being 
extended to all employees who were the subjects of the reviews. 

Page 4



5N DEPUTY LEADER - 16/04/12 

 

 
The charging mechanisms to Directorates would replicate the existing process, 
but this was subject to further examination. 
 
Resolved:-  That the positive progress being made in reviewing and re-
integrating former RBT services and the associated identification of savings be 
noted. 
 

N52. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 28th May, 2012 at 
9.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 5



 

1. Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2. Date: May 28th 2012 

3. Title: Corporate ICT Review 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5.  Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on structure proposals for the ICT 
function following a review carried out after the return of the function from RBT to the 
Council. 
 
The proposals will achieve £694k savings (equivalent to 15% of costs transferred 
from RBT). This is in addition to the loss of BT resources and contractors who were 
part of the former RBT ICT service.  
 
It is planned to implement the restructure from 1 June 2012.  
 
These proposals were approved by the Strategic Leadership Team on May 11th 
2012. 
 
 
 
 
6.   Recommendations 
 
The Deputy Leader is asked to: 
 

• Support the ICT structure proposals 
 

• Support the proposed timetable for implementation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Agenda Item 4Page 6



7.  Proposals and Details 
 
The ICT function has been reviewed as part of a series of reviews following the 
return of RBT services to the Council.  
 
After looking at the ICT services returning to the Council and carrying out 
consultation with various stakeholders, including strategic directors, directors, 
Members and other key customers/users, a high level draft structure was circulated 
in early April. The structure proposals address key issues fed back during the 
consultation, including: 
 

• “ICT has become too distant from the Directorates and RMBC’s core 
business” 

 

• “The ICT Strategy remains relevant and should continue to guide ICT service 
planning” 

 

• “ICT’s processes are far too bureaucratic” 
 

• “We want the ICT service to challenge us and let us know what improvements 
we should be making” 

 

• “We need accurate management information at our fingertips to allow us to 
make good decisions” 

 

• “The split between ‘operations’ and ‘projects’ is causing problems and is 
preventing efficient service delivery.” 

 

• “There has been no access to training in the last few years” 
 
Since the issue of the high level proposals regular meetings have been held with all 
staff and unions to discuss the proposals.  
 
Progress has been reported to the RBT Reviews Lead Officers’ Group throughout 
this period and update reports have been provided to Members through a Leader’s 
briefing and a report to the Deputy Leader.  
 
  
Proposed Structure 
 
The proposed structure is shown in the diagrams at Appendix 1. 
 
It provides for three key service areas:  
 

• Business ICT Systems Support and Development 

• Corporate ICT Infrastructure and Applications Support and Development 

• Corporate ICT Governance and Change Management 

 

Page 7



A brief description of the main responsibilities of each of the organisational units is 
included below. 
 
Business ICT Systems Support and Development 
 
This section will work very closely with our customers. It is comprised of four teams: 
 

• Neighbourhoods and Adult Services (NAS) ICT Systems Team – this 

team brings together two teams from NAS – Housing ICT (ex 2010) and 

Adult’s ICT. Responsible for all housing and adult social care systems, 

customer support and fault resolution. 

 

• Children and Young People’s Services ICT Systems – responsible for the 

development of CYPS social care, education and schools systems such as 

the Rotherham Learning Portal and RGFL.  

 

• ICT Customer Assistance Team – this team is responsible for the Service 

Desk and 1st\2nd line support and all fault resolution. 

 

• School’s ICT Team – formerly known as the ‘Schools Connect Team’ – 

responsible for ICT support and development in most of the schools in 

Rotherham. 

In addition to the systems and business areas already covered by these teams they 
will be expected to expand their remit to become knowledgeable in business 
processes and systems across all parts of Council. Corporate ICT will increase its 
exposure to systems such as Flare (APP), Planning, HR, AutoCAD, GIS, Cedar, and 
the People’s Network (Libraries) and in so doing will be better placed to offer support 
and guidance in these areas. This is not to say that Corporate ICT would necessarily 
take on responsibility for support and development of these systems but by working 
closely with the system owners we can better understand the needs of our 
customers and make sure that all Directorates are adequately supported. 
 
In recognition of the fact that some of these teams are new to Corporate ICT and 
warrant extra support and guidance and in the interest of maintaining a flatter 
structure (in line with HR guidelines) the Business ICT Systems Section will not have 
a separate manager – rather the four team leaders will report directly to the 
Corporate ICT Manager. 
 
Corporate ICT Infrastructure and Applications – Support and Development 
 
This section will have responsibility for the support and development of our 
underpinning hardware and software, technical design and major incident 
management and will be organised around 4 teams: 

 
• ICT Enterprise Systems & Databases – Oracle, SQL, Unix, Swift, Contact 

Centre, CedAr, Siebel, Revs & Bens,  

Page 8



• Corporate ICT Voice & Data – VOIP telephony, network infrastructure, 

Firewalls, VPN, Internet, 3rd Party Network Integration  

• Corporate ICT Server & Storage – Windows servers, corporate storage 

devices, VMware, Anti-virus, Thin Client, Backups, Email, Blackberry services, 

3rd Party Device Management (e.g. iPhones\iPads), 

• Systems Development & Integration – SharePoint (Intranet and RGFL), 

application development, systems integration, web development, eForms,  

Corporate ICT Governance and Change Management 
 
The Governance and Change Management section will take on many of the 
responsibil
[...]
isks and Uncertainties 
 

The FTE reductions described in this paper have resulted in an RMBC ICT function 
which is smaller than at any point in the previous decade. At the same time the 
Council’s reliance on ICT is at an all-time high and continues to grow. 
 
We have now ‘pared back’ to the minimum level of staff with which we can safely 
maintain the Council’s ICT service. In addition we will continue to deliver the RMBC 
ICT Strategy on time and within budget. 
 
Any further reduction in staffing levels at this time will increase the risk of unplanned 
system downtime, service interruptions and failure to deliver on the Council’s ICT 
Strategy. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
ICT underpins most of RMBC’s services and a stable ICT service is essential to 
allow the Council to deliver on policy and performance commitments. 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• RMBC ICT Strategy 

• Consultation with staff, Members, other Councils and key stakeholders 
 

 
12. Contact Names: 
 
Richard Copley, Corporate ICT Manager, Tel 54525 
richard.copley@rotherham.gov.uk 
  

Page 11



Appendix 1 – Corporate ICT – Proposed Structure 

 

High level structure 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

2



 

 

 

 
Business ICT Systems 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



ICT Operations & Development 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Number of Posts: 37 

P
a
g
e
 1

4



  
 
Corporate ICT Governance and Change Control 
 
 
 

 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



 
 
 
 

1. Meeting: 
 

Deputy Leader Meeting  

2. Date: 
 

28
th
 May, 2012 

3. Title: 
 

Investors in People (IiP) & Employee 
Opinion Survey Proposals 

4. Directorate Resources 
 

 
 
5. Summary 
To provide details of the new timescale option available for IiP accreditation re-
assessment 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• To undertake the strategic review process for IiP and delay official re-
assessment for up to one year  

• To undertake the re-assessment for re-accreditation in May/June next 
year to enable maximum capacity for interview attendance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RROOTTHHEERRHHAAMM  MMEETTRROOPPOOLLIITTAANN  BBOORROOUUGGHH  CCOOUUNNCCIILL    

RREEPPOORRTT  TTOO  DDEEPPUUTTYY  LLEEAADDEERR  MMEEEETTIINNGG  
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 16



7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background 
  
The Council achieved re-accreditation to gold standard for the last IiP re-assessment in 
August 2009. Under IiP regulations this accreditation has to be re-assessed within a 
three year period meaning our re-assessment is due at the latest in August this year. 
We were also planning to run the corporate employee opinion survey (last run in 2008) 
in 2012 and we want to utilise the IiP interviews to follow up areas of strength and 
weakness highlighted by the survey. This resulted in a tight timeframe between running 
of the Survey (in-house) and the feeding these results into the IiP assessment, despite 
having negotiated an extension for IiP re-accreditation until October 2012.  There is also 
some discomfort about the timing of an IiP review in the midst of the re-shaping of the 
Council and how this might be perceived by staff and how useful the findings would be 
at this time.  
 
7.2 Changes to timescales 
We met with our IiP managing assessor in early March to prepare the management plan 
for re-assessment and she informed us that they have now introduced a further option in 
terms of the timescale. We can now have an additional one year extension until re-
assessment (August 2013) but in order to do this we would have to undertake a 
strategic review to inform us of our current position against the standard. This would 
involve the production a corporate position statement which would then be assessed by 
the managing assessor (working with the Council IiP co-ordinator) and submitted to an 
assessment board. The outcome of this interim assessment would not affect our current 
IiP status which would remain in place until official re-assessment next year.  
 
The managing assessor was very aware of the current difficult climate within which we 
operate and encouraged this delay in assessment, to enable the organisation to fully 
define its future direction and model and to have the opportunity to develop 
understanding of this across the workforce and re-build along these lines. An 
assessment in 2013 would enable this further work to be delivered and then provide 
valuable information in terms of what the Council has achieved in terms of re-shaping 
and the involvement, development, understanding, ownership etc. of staff. 
 
It should be noted this extension would not ultimately extend our official accreditation 
date, so our next review would still run in three years from August 2012, i.e. August 
2015. 
 
7.2.1 Advantages of the extension 
There are several reasons that would make accepting the extension advantageous: 

• The commencement of the Doncaster Shared Service contract in April 2012 has 
increased the pressure and workload for existing HR staff (many of the internal 
reviewers for IiP are from HR) 

• Allows additional time for full analysis of the employee opinion survey to feed into 
the IiP process and follow up in services 

• Allows actions to be put in place, and embedded from current employee 
feedback (Pulse survey) and the employee opinion survey 

• Allows budget savings initiatives planned for 2012/13 to be actioned and settled. 
At a time of massive change the reactions/feedback from the workforce may be 
negatively skewed   

• Allows time to ensure PDRs have been undertaken. Most large reviews will have 
been completed so all PDRs should have been carried out or planned 

Page 17



• Undertaking IiP interviews in summer 2013 would enable some key re-building 
messages to be tested and shared and allow involvement in the way forward in a 
more positive environment. 

 
7.2.2
[...]
 
The IiP agenda supports the Councils’ Workforce Strategy and the Way We Do 
Business themes in particular ‘having the right people with the right skills in the right 
place at the right time’. The IiP assessment is an opportunity to have a conversation 
with the workforce to assess the success of our people management and how well we 
are managing the re-building of the Council. It is importantly also an opportunity to plug 
gaps in understanding and to encourage employees to reflect more positively on their 
work and contribution to the Council. 
IDG (the IiP managing body) is very proud of the Council’s IIP Gold status and 
recognises the commitment the Council makes to its workforce and how we seek to 
involve them in how the Council operates. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Investors in People standard 
Managing Assessor – IiP 
 
Contact Name:Debby Lamb    
   Senior HR Officer (Organisational Development)   

  Ext: 23701     
email: debby.lamb@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 18



 

 
Page 1 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Deputy Leader’s Meeting   

2.  Date: 28th May 2012 

3.  Title: Resources Performance Report for March 2012  

4.  Directorate: Resources  

 
 
5. Summary 
 

The Cabinet agreed to the establishment of a Resources Directorate from December 
2011. From February 2012, the Council took over operational control of services 
previously provided by RBT following the ending of the RBT Partnership by the Council 
and BT. Many of the former RBT services sit within the Resources Directorate. It is 
pleasing to note that performance against key performance indicators has remained 
consistently high during the transition period. 

 
Regular reports were provided to the Deputy Leader until January 2012 identifying the 
performance of RBT in delivering a range of performance and contractual targets. This 
report summarises the performance by RBT and the Resources Directorate against 
current measures and key service delivery issues during March 2012 across the areas 
of: 
 

• Customer Access 

• Human Resources & Payroll 

• ICT 

• Procurement 

• Revenues & Benefits   
 

The Resources Directorate is currently in the process of determining its key priorities 
and service plans for 2012/13. Once completed, regular updates on progress and 
performance will be provided to the Deputy Leader in all areas including the former 
RBT service listed above and covered by this report.  

 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

The Deputy Leader is asked to note the very good service performance achieved 
against key measures. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

 
Page 2 

7. Proposals and Details 
 

The Strategic Partnership between RMBC and British Telecom officially completed 
on 1st February 2012.  Due to this there are no longer any contractual or financial 
obligations or penalties in place, although performance is still being monitored and 
will be reported in the current format until a new reporting regime is determined.  
 
Performance over the duration of the partnership was very positive, with well over 
90% of all Strategic and Operational measures achieved or exceeded across all 
services. This level of performance has been maintained by the Council since 
February.  

 
7.1 Customer Access 

 
7.1.1 Overall Performance 

 
All Customer Access measures either achieved or exceeded their targets during 
March 2012.    

 
7.1.2 Rawmarsh Customer Service Centre 
 

On Monday 30th April Rawmarsh Customer Service Centre opened to the general 
public. This is the pilot site for the merger of library and customer service functions 
under 1 manager, with staff who are responsible for delivering both library and 
customer service activities. 

 
The building offers public access to: 

• Rawmarsh Health Centre 

• Community Health Services 

• Library facilities 

• Council Customer Services 

• Self service kiosks 

• Local community room 

• Changing facilities for the adjoining sports ground 

[...]
 Revision Actioned & 

Notified within 4 weeks
RBO12 90.0% 90.84%

% HB/CTB Appeals Submitted to the Tribunal Service in 4 weeks RBO13 90.0% 100.00%

Provision of Management Data RBO14 100.0% 100.00%

First Contact Resolution RBO15 85.0% 98.20%

Key:  On track to meet target

Slightly behind target

Target failed

Unclassified / Target and/or performance unknown

P
a
g
e
 2

8



Agenda Item 10 Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11 Page 32
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16th April, 2012 (herewith).
	4 Corporate ICT Review (report herewith)
	5 Investors in People (IiP) & Employee Opinion Survey Proposals (report herewith)
	6 Resources Performance Report for March 2012 (herewith)
	Appendix A - I1

	10 Contract Renewal for Annual IT Support and Maintenance - Northgate Social Care System (report herewith)
	11 Re-integration of RBT Services (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


 DEPUTY LEADER - 28/05/12  
 
6N

DEPUTY LEADER 
28th May, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling and Sims. 

 

N1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16TH APRIL, 2012  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th April, 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

N2. CORPORATE ICT REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, Corporate 
ICT Manager, which provided an update on structure proposals for the ICT 
function following a review carried out after the return of the function from RBT 
to the Council. 
 
The proposals would achieve some £694k of savings (equivalent to 15% of 
costs transferred from RBT). This was in addition to the loss of BT resources 
and contractors who were part of the former RBT ICT service, with an 
implementation of the structure by 1st June, 2012.  
 
The proposed structure provided for three key service areas:- 
 

• Business ICT Systems Support and Development. 

• Corporate ICT Infrastructure and Applications Support and Development. 

• Corporate ICT Governance and Change Management. 
 
and a description of the main responsibilities for each was provided. 
 
Further information was provided on the savings that would be made through 
the reduction in posts, many of which would be achieved through the voluntary 
severance scheme and the impact that may have on service delivery.  Contact 
had been made with other Local Authorities to ascertain their ICT provision and 
the devices used by officers and Elected Members.  A full briefing note would be 
provided to the Deputy Leader in due course. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the ICT structure proposals be supported. 
 
(2)  That the proposed timetable for implementation be supported. 
 

N3. INVESTORS IN PEOPLE (IIP) & EMPLOYEE OPINION SURVEY PROPOSALS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Phil Howe, Director of 
Human Resources, which provided details of the new timescale option available 
for IiP accreditation re-assessment. 
 
Under IiP regulations this Council’s accreditation had to be re-assessed within 
a three year period meaning the re-assessment was due at the latest in August 
this year. Plans were in hand to run the corporate employee opinion survey 
(last run in 2008) in 2012 and it was the intention to utilise the IiP interviews 
to follow up areas of strength and weakness highlighted by the survey. This 



DEPUTY LEADER - 28/05/12 

 
7N

resulted in a tight timeframe between running of the Survey (in-house) and the 
feeding of these results into the IiP assessment, despite having negotiated an 
extension for IiP re-accreditation until October, 2012.  In addition, there was 
also some discomfort about the timing of an IiP review in the midst of the re-
shaping of the Council and how useful the findings would be at this time.  
 
It was proposed that the assessment be delayed until 2013 as this would 
enable further work to be delivered and provide valuable information in terms of 
what the Council had achieved in terms of re-shaping and the involvement, 
development, understanding, ownership etc. of staff.  This did not affect the 
Council’s current status. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the strategic review process for IiP be undertaken and 
official re-assessment be delayed for up to one year  
 
(2)  That the re-assessment for re-accreditation in May/June next year be 
undertaken to enable maximum capacity for interview attendance. 
 

N4. RESOURCES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR MARCH 2012  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Anne Hawke, Performance 
and Improvement Manager, which summarised the performance by RBT and 
the Resources Directorate against current measures and key service delivery 
issues during March, 2012 across the areas of:- 
 

• Customer Access. 

• Human Resources and Payroll. 

• ICT. 

• Procurement. 

• Revenues and Benefits. 
 
The Resources Directorate was currently in the process of determining its key 
priorities and service plans for 2012/13.  Once completed, regular updates 
on progress and performance would be provided to the Deputy Leader in all 
areas including the former RBT service.  
 
Full details of performance against operational measures for March, 2012 for 
all workstreams were set out in detail as part of the report and further 
explanations provided on various matters. 
 
Reference was also made to the opening of Rawmarsh Customer Service 
Centre, whether consideration be given to updating offices at Swinton and the 
request by St. Alban’s School to transfer their HR and Payroll Service from 
April, 2012. 
 
Further information was provided on the transfer of employees from 
Doncaster, the shared arrangements and the changes to terms and conditions 
at Doncaster that was creating an increase to manual workload for the 
transferred team.  Changes to the Pension Scheme, Auto enrolment and 
HMRC Real Time Information will also have an impact on the HR and Payroll 
Section as the rules and regulations are communicated. 
 
 



 DEPUTY LEADER - 28/05/12  
 
8N

Resolved:-  That the very good service performance achieved against key 
measures be noted. 
 

N5. CABINET REPORTS  
 

 There were no reports to consider as the Cabinet had been cancelled on the 6th 
June and the next meeting would take place on 20th June, 2012. 
 

N6. MEMBERS' ISSUES  
 

 Updates were provided on the following:- 
 

• The Children’s commissioning priorities were currently being worked on 
and would be provided to the next meeting for information. 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board was also receiving a report on Health 
Watch at its meeting on the 6th June, 2012, which currently did not 
include children and young people’s issues.  Further information would be 
provided once the relevant guidance was received. 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board was due to sign off the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy which set out the commissioning priorities across 
Health and the Local Authority. 

• The review of Commissioning, Policy and Performance was nearing 
completion with an appeal/interviews pending.  A further review of 
Commissioning would take place later this year following the integration of 
Procurement. 

• Increment Freeze Proposals – Following the recent UNISON Ballot the 
discussions with Trades Unions to progress this matter were nearing 
completion with a view for all parties to reach a Collective Agreement. 

• Further information was provided on the proposed benefit changes which 
were being worked on as part of the welfare reform. 

 
N7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

N8. CONTRACT RENEWAL FOR ANNUAL IT SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE - 
NORTHGATE SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of Internal 
Audit and Asset Management, which detailed the current contract delivering 
annual I.T. support and maintenance and with the seeking of new contracts the 
requirement to comply with EU procurement rules now the partnership with 
RBT had been brought to an early conclusion.   
 
Consequently, it was recommended that the current contractor be awarded a 
short-term contract of twelve months’ duration whilst a market review of ICT 
case management systems could be completed and a procurement under the 
EU procurement rules carried out.  



DEPUTY LEADER - 28/05/12 

 
9N

 
Resolved:-  That, the contract for the supply of ICT case management systems 
to Adult Services and Children’s Services for a term of twelve months be 
exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 48.1 (requirement to invite 
between three and six tenders for contracts with an estimated value of £50k 
or more) and the contract be awarded to the current contractor, be approved. 
 

N9. RE-INTEGRATION OF RBT SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of Internal 
Audit and Asset Management, which provided an update on the re-integration 
of former RBT services into the Council, following the signing of a legal 
agreement by the Council and BT on 1st February, 2012 to end the RBT 
partnership. 
 
The former RBT services were currently being reviewed while being re-
integrated, in order to ensure they could meet current and future expectations 
and achieve savings that would contribute to the Council achieving its 
2012/13 budget.  Good progress was being made on the reviews and 
identification of savings. 
 
The area of Commissioning, Policy and Performance was nearing completion 
and a report would be submitted to the next meeting for information. 
 
Resolved:-  That the positive progress being made in reviewing and re-
integrating former RBT services and the associated identification of savings be 
noted. 
 

N10. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING - MONDAY, 2ND JULY, 2012.  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 2nd July, 2012 at 
9.30 a.m. 
 

 


